273557

-CH \$315.0

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| COMERICA BANK | | 06/04/2008 | Texas Banking Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SMOOTH CORP | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 17600 W. Valley Hwy | |
| City: | Tukwila | |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON | |
| Postal Code: | 98188 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: WASHINGTON | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2735575 | MASERGY |
| Registration Number: | 2768331 | CONTRACTORHARDWARE |
| Registration Number: | 2615729 | CORNERHARDWARE.COM |
| Registration Number: | 2509139 | YOUR HOME FOR HOME IMPROVEMENT |
| Registration Number: | 2121747 | PIETRA PINTA |
| Registration Number: | 2480802 | |
| Serial Number: | 78634926 | IFLOOR.COM |
| Registration Number: | 3126434 | WESTHOLLOW |
| Registration Number: | 3120390 | FLOORSHOP.COM |
| Registration Number: | 2626897 | FLOORSHOP.COM |
| Serial Number: | 78716793 | IFLOOR |
| Registration Number: | 2733575 | IFLOOR.COM |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003801 FRAME: 0054

900109648

Fax Number: (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien

Address Line 1: c/o Cooley Godward Kronish LLP

Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 036703-1343 IFLOOR / SMOO |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Erin O'Brien |
| Signature: | /Erin O'Brien/ |
| Date: | 06/23/2008 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Smooth (Ifloor) TM release#page1.tif source=Smooth (Ifloor) TM release#page2.tif source=Smooth (Ifloor) TM release#page3.tif source=Smooth (Ifloor) TM release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003801 FRAME: 0055

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of the 4th day of June 2008 Comerica Bank ("LENDER") in favor of Smooth Corp COMPANY") a Washington Corporation with its principal place of business at 117600 W Valley Hwy, Tukwila, WA 98188

Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the Trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C (the Trademarks) and to LENDER under a Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 18, 2004 and December 19, 2006, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2004 at Reel 003036 Frame 0801 and recorded January 2, 2007 at Reel 003453 and Frame 0912 and also recorded October 9, 2007 at Reel 003636 and Frame 0122, and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to LENDER in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and LENDER wishes to reassign all interest that LENDER may have in the Trademarks

Agreement

Now Therefore, LENDER agrees that it releases its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of LENDER in the Trademarks.

Comerica Bank

Nathaniel R Highlander

VP - Western Market 75 E. Trimble Road

San Jose, CA 95131

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003801 FRAME: 0056

EXHIBIT "A"

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78039854 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2735575 FILING DATE: 12/19/2000 ISSUE DATE: 07/08/2003

MARK: MASERGY

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2768331

FILING DATE: 01/13/2000 ISSUE DATE: 09/23/2003

MARK: CONTRACTORHARDWARE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75833174 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2615729

FILING DATE: 10/26/1999 ISSUE DATE: 09/03/2002

MARK: CORNERHARDWARE.COM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 76028484 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2509139

FILING DATE: 04/17/2000 ISSUE DATE: 11/20/2001

MARK: YOUR HOME FOR HOME IMPROVEMENT

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75226035 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2121747 FILING DATE: 01/15/1997

ISSUE DATE: 12/16/1997

MARK: PIETRA PINTA

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75852817 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2480802

FILING DATE: 11/18/1999

ISSUE DATE: 08/21/2001

DRAWING TYPE: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

TRADEMARK REEL: 003801 FRAME: 0057

EXHIBIT "B"

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78634926 REGISTRATION NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 05/23/2005

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: IFLOOR.COM

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78691826

FILING DATE: 08/12/2005

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3126434

ISSUE DATE: 08/08/2006

MARK: WESTHOLLOW

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN BLOCK FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78687018 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3120390 FILING DATE: 08/05/2005 ISSUE DATE: 07/25/2006

MARK: FLOORSHOP.COM DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN BLOCK FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 76222730

FILING DATE: 03/09/2001

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2626897

ISSUE DATE: 09/24/2002

MARK: FLOORSHOP.COM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003801 FRAME: 0058**

EXHIBIT "C"

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78716793

FILING DATE: 09/20/2005

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

ISSUE, DATE:

MARK: IFLOOR

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN BLOCK FORM

003636/0122 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 76423072 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2733575 FILING DATE: 06/20/2002 ISSUE DATE: 07/01/2003

MARK: IFLOOR.COM

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003801 FRAME: 0059

RECORDED: 06/23/2008